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NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION

Christoiah’er S. Papagelis
50 Valley Road
Nahant, MA 01908

In The Matter of: Christopher Papagehs and Coastal Commermal Lobster Permit:
#4362; Docket No. CLP—4362 09-GD

Dear Mr. Papagelis:

Upon my review of the entire record in the above captioned Adjudicatory
Proceeding, and having read and fully considered the attached recommendation of the
Administrative Law Magistrate I have accepted his Recommended Final Decision.

In accordance with such recommendation coastal commercial lobster permit #4362
is hereby revoked. You are directed to surrender that permit to any EnwronmentaI Police
Officer or by returning it to this agency at the above address,

My Final Decision constitutes final agency action for purposes of G.L. ¢.30A;
§14. You have thirty days from your receipt of this NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION
to'seek judicial review of mry decision.
Sincerely, g m
Pa%lk?’]g)ﬂau
Director '

Attachment




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DIVISION OF MARINE FISHERIES

SUFFOLK, SS. ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDING
: DOCKET NO. CLP-4362-09-GD
IN THE MATTER OF CHRISTOPHER
PAPAGELIS,
and

COASTAL COMMERCIAL LOBSTER
PERMIT ID No. 4362, INCLUDING ALL
APPURTENENT AUTHORIZATIONS

S N A W S S O P

RECOMMENDED FINAL DECISION

L BACKGROUND

This is an adjudicatory proceeding held in accofdance with the provisions of G.L.
c.30A, §§10 11,12 and 1 3l, and pursuant to the Standard Rules of Adjudicatory Practice -
and Procedure, 801 CMR §1.01. On November 13, 2009 Lt. Gary Duncaﬁ of the
Massachusetts Environmental Police (“ELE”) filed a cl;a:im for an adjudicatory |
proceeding based on an enforce;ment report alleging violations of specified marine ﬁ'shery
laws by (thristopher Papégelis (“respondent™). |

| ‘On December 11, 2009 an agency action notified the respondent the Director of
the Division of Marine Fisheries (“DMF™), under the authority of M.G.L. ¢. 130 § 80 and
322 CMR §7.01(7), established conditions and restrictions to coastal commercial Iobster
permit #4362 requiring, amoﬁg other things, that the rreslaondent return to the agencylall
of his 2009 trap tags. On December 28, 2009, an order was iséued requesting thé

respondent appear and show cause why his coastal commercial lobster permit #4362



(“permif”) should not be suspended, revoked or nﬁt renewed based on the results of an
internal permit audit, which discovered discrepancies in his permit ren;ewal application
forms and lobster catch reports for 2008 and 2009, and failuré to retuﬁ any of his 4'40,.
2009 trap tags as ordered by the DMF Director.

On . anuary 15, 2010, Attbrney Stephen Smith filed an appearance on behalf of
the respondeﬁt including four motions: request fdr continuancé; request for pre-hearing
conference; request for discovery and production of documents; and fequest for a more
deﬁnite statement. The first two mqtipns were allowed; the third and fourth were reserved
for the pre-hearing conference: A notice continuing this matter to Mérch. 9, 2010 was |
issued on January 18, 2010.

On March 4, 2010 the respondent filed a second request for continuénce which
was allowed.” A pre-hearing conference was held on April 6, 2010 to discuss all matters
relevant to the hearing. In attendance were the respondent and counsel, Dan McKmman -
and Storey Reed both from the D1v151on of Marine Flshenes A Conference Report was
issued on April 23, 2010. The report established a schedule for discovery, pre—hea:ring‘
and 'dispositive motions, issues to be adjudicated, a hearing.date and a time-line for the
final decision.

VDuring the ﬁlonths of Ma}}., June, Jﬁly and August a hearing date was continued

by motions éf the respondent and ELE. On September 7, 2010 a status conference was

! Respondent and counsel appeared on March 9, 2010 notmthstandmg his receipt of the notice of
continuance, by explaining that “[a]t 8:26 p.m. on March 4% 1 received by electronic message a Notice of
Pre-Hearing Conference to be held on March 9, 2010. On Monday, March 8, 2010 T received an electronic

‘message providing notice that the motion to continue the show cause hearing had been allowed and
rescheduled to April 6, 2010.” See March 11, 2010 letter from Attorney Smith to the Magistrate. Evidently
respondent’s counsel appeared on March 9, 2010 for what he thought would be the pre-hearing conference,
believing that it was the adjudicatory hearing that had been continued rather than the pre-hearing
conference.




held to discuss, among other issues, the possibility of settling some or all of ELE’s
clailins.‘ |

At the status conference, I waé inf(ﬁﬁned by respondent and ELE that they had
reached an agreement on a resolution of all ELE claims identified as issues 3-8 for
adjudication.” However, their agreement had not been reduced to writing at that time. In
fact, at no-time has a written agfeement signed by the respondent and ELE been filed by
the parties as required by 801 CMR §1.01(10)(a)(4). 3

At the conclusion of the status conference the respondent was allowed a tvvo—waek
period of time to enter into discusstons with the agency conéerning the remaining issues -
1, 2 and 9 for adjudication and was provided with a date for the hearing. The time peribd
for settlement talks, as well as a hearing date, was extended on numerous occasions. At
the conclusion of this time period, I was informed by the ageﬁcy and the respondcnt that
an agreement would not be reached regarding iésues 1,2 and 9 for adjudication.*

On February 25, 2011 Attorney Smith filed his withdrawal as counsel for the
respondent. Oﬁ February 28, 2011 the respbndent filed notification that he would be

representing himself and requested a continuance of the hearing date. The hearing to

* The proposed agreement between the respondent and ELE presented and discussed at the status
conference addressed six of the nine issues to be adjudicated. Issues 3-8 which formed. the basis for ELE’s
claim for a hearing were covered by the parties” proposed agreement. Issues 1, 2 and 9 could ot be .
covered by the proposed agreement as they constituted claims of the agency identified after an internal
permit audit and issuance by the agency of the Notice of Permit Conditions and Restrictions. A resolution
of issues 1,2 and 9 could only be agreed to by the respondent and agency

* 801 CMR §1.01(16(a)(4) provides in relevant part that the parties “... may consider ... the possibility of
an agreement disposing of any or all issues in dispute... Those matters agreed upen by the Parties shall be
reduced to writing and signed by them, and the signed writing shall constitute a part of the record.”

4 By letter dated January 20, 2011, Deputy Director Daniel McKiernan notified respondent’s counsel that
the “remaming issues to adjudicate were discovered through an internal audit by the Division of Marine
Fisheries (see December 11, 2009 letter from Director Diodati te your client) and will be resolved through
the adjudicatory hearing process.” :



adjudicate issues 1, 2 and 9 was éontinued to April 26, 2011, and was held on that date
with the respondent in attendance

II. ISSUES TO BE ADJUDICATED

The purpose of the hearing is to adjudicate the following:

1. Did the respondent falsify his 2009 permit application
form for the renewal of his 2008 permit in violation of
322 CMR §7.01(5)(g)(b) and (14)(b), and §7.03(9)(b)?

2. Did the respondent falsify his 2008 lobster catch report
-in violation of G.L. ¢.130, §§21, 33 and 38B, and 322 CMR
§3.07(1) and §7.03(%)(b)? ‘

3. Did the respondent fail to comply with the conditions and
resirictions as established by the DMF Director and made
applicable to his permit on December 12, 2009 in violation
0f£322 CMR §7.01(7) and (9), and §7.01(14)(b) and (d)?

1L FINDINGS OF FACT

Having reviewed the evidence introduced at the hearing and having heard the
respondent’s testimony, [ find the following facts:

1. The respondent.Christopher Papagelis of 50 Valley Road in Nahant has held a
coastal commercial lobster permit #4362 (“the permit”) issued by DMF since
approximately 2005. |

2. The respondent’s 2008 lobster catch report listed a 14° skiff, MS6050AN wﬁh

no name as his primary vessel used to harvest lobsters.’

* The hearing was initially scheduled for Jannary 25, 2011. The respondent failed to appear at the hearing
and a notice of default was issued. Respondent then filed an explanation for his absence stating that it was
due to confusion over the hearing date and that he had medical issues affecting his health. On March 8,
2011, the default was vacated and a new hearing date for April 26, 2011 was scheduled.

€ While not a part of this proceeding or an issue to be adjudicated, DMF records show that the respondent’s
2007 lobster catch report listed the 347 Seafox; MS6424SZ as his primary vessel used to harvest lobsters.
ELE records show that the Seafox has at no time been owned or registered for use in Massachusetts by the
respondent. The same ELE records show that from March 11, 2004 to April 19, 2006 the Seafox was owned




4. The respondent’s 2009 lobster catch report listed the 40’ Katie M. as his
primary vessel used to harvest lobsters.

5. Where his 2009 lobster catch report form asked for the Massachusetts
re gisﬁaﬁon or the federal documentation number of his primary Vessei something was
scrawled on the form that is illegible and unreadable.

6. The respondent’s 2008 permit renewal form lists the 34’ Seafox, M86424587 as
his boat name. |

7. DMF issued and renewed a permit to the respondent i 2007, 2008 and 2009
for use by him aboard the 34° Seafox, MS64245Z.

8. ELE boat reéistration ;ecords show that Justin V. Mahoney of 7 Cottage Street
in Nahant owned and registered the 34 Se_afbx in Ma_rch 11, 2004, with the ;egistration
ex_piﬁng on April 19, 2006.

* 9. ELE boat registration records do not show that the 34 Seafox Wés at anj;r time
after April 19, 2006 owned and registered f(_)r use in Massachusetts By the respondent.

10. From 2000 through 2009 Justin V. Mahoney held coastal commercial lobster

permit DMF ID No. 6118 authorized for use aboard his 40° vessel Katie M, FD1188666.
11. Justin V. Mahoney’s 2008 lobster catch report states that the 40’ Katie M,
1188666, was his primary vessel used to harvest lobsters. |
12. ELE boat registration records show that Joshua W. Mahoney of 15 Trager:
| Road in Marblehead owned and régistered the 14° Skiff, MS6050AN with no name;

13. From 2000 through 2009 Joshua W. Mahoney of 16 Trager Road,

by and registered to Justin V. Mahoney.

" Motorboat owners are required by G.L. ¢.90B, §3 to regisfer their motorboat with ELE. In the alternative,
the owner of 2 motorboat may document it with the United States Coast Guard.



Marblehead held coastal commercial lobster permit DMF ID No.2773 authorized for use
 aboard his 32° Madeline Sue, MST362ZB. |
14. Joshua W. Mahoney’s 2908 lobster catch report sfates that he used his 14’
skiff 160% of the time asr a vessel tender for his primary vessei the 32° Madeline Sue,
MS73627B.° | | |
15. ‘"I;he respondent did not indicate on either his 2008 or 2009 lobster catch report
that he had changed the fishing vessel associated with the permit. | |
16. DMF rclie:d on the veracity and accuracy of the information provided by the -
respondent in‘ his lqbster catch reports and permit renewal forms to reﬁe\& his permit in
2007, 2008 and 2009.
17. DMF rehed on the veracity and accuracy of the mformatton provided by the
' resporident in his 2008 lobster catch report and 2008 permit renewal form as the basis for
| their determination that he qualified to fish no more than 800 lobster traps and authorized
him to obtain no ﬁlore than 880 trap tags for 2009.” -
'18. The respondent purchased 440 &ap fags for 2009.
- 19. Shortly thereafter DMF conducted an internal audit of individual fisherman’s
peﬁnits, aﬁpﬁcations, vessei registrations and catch reports including those of the
| respondent, J ustin V. Mahoney and Joshua W Mahoney.

20. The respondent’s 2008 lobster catch report contained false and misleading

% A “tender” is a dingy, row boat, skiff or other small craft used to transport people and supphes ﬁom the
dock to the larger vessel which is moered in deeper harbor waters.

® An official Massachusetts tag is required by 322 §§6.13 and 6.31 to be affixed to all lobster traps placed
or set in waters under the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth and in accordance, DMF detenmines the
number of trap tags that an individual fisherman qualifies for based on their lobster catch reperts and other
relevant data. The fisherman is then authorized by DMF to purchase that number of trap tags and affix a tag
to each lobster trap that he places or sets in Massachusetts waters.



information by listing the 14’ skiff, MS6050AN as his pnmary vessel to harvest Iobstefs
because the 14° skiff was being used as a vessel tender 100% of the time by .Tﬁshua W. |
Mahoney.

21. The respondent’s 2009 lobster catch report contained false and misleading
information by listingr the 40° Katie M as the primary vessel used ;co harvest lobsters
because the Katie M in 2009 was owned and operated by Justin V. Mahoney as the
primary vessel used to harvest lobsters.

22. The respondent’s 2008 and 2009 lobster catc.:h report contained false and
misleading. information by failing to state where indicated on the form that the respoﬁdent
had changed his primary vessel used to harvest lobsters.

23. Based on the DMF permit audit results the DMF Director notiﬁed the
respondent by 1ett§r dated December 11, 2009 that three conditions, including the-
immediate return of all his 2009 trap tags, and two restrictions were made applicable to -
the respondent’s 2009 permit.'° |

24. At no time relevant to this proceeding d1d the respondent return any of the 440
&ap tags in accordance with the DMF Directors December 11, 2009 order.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The following conclusions of law apply to this proceeding:

1. In order to harvest, possess or land lobsters in Massachusetts a person must -

_*® The conditions to permit #4362 (DMF ID No.2618) were: (1) return of all 440 trap tags to the
Environmental Police; (2) anthorization to haul his lobster traps vnder supervision of the Environmental
Police to access, remove and return the trap tags; and (3) provide DMF with a new buoy color scheme
differentiating the identification of respondent’s buoy colors from those of Mr. Mahoney. The restrictions
were: (1} authority of permit IID No. 2618 was temporarily void until such time as respendent complied
with these three conditions and the Director had issued a determination of compliance based on
Environmental Police inspection of his lobster gear; and (2) fishing or attempting to fish for lebsters was
prohibited wntil such time as the respondent was in compliance with the three permit conditions,



have a coastal commercial lobster permit issued to him by DMF. GL. c.1 30, §§38, 38B,
80 and 322 CMR §7_01(2)(a)_ |

2. The coastal commercial lobster permit is a limited entry fishery pcrrhit first
established in Massachusetté by legislation passed in 1975 and amended in 1980. G.L.
¢.130, §38B.

3. Individuals applyiﬁé for the renewal of their lobsier permif must file a lobster
catch report setting fdrth the catch history for the prior year, signed under the paihs and
penaltics of perjury. GiL. ¢.130, §§21 and 38B, |

4Tt is a violation of 322 CMR §7.01(14)(b) to falsify any'appﬁéation form,
documentation or letters of Suppprt in conjunction with any application foﬁn.

© 5. It is a violation of 3?2 CMR §7.01(14)(d) to fail to comply with any permit
' condition or réstriction estdbli_sh;:d by the DMF‘ Difector pursuant to 322 CMR §7.01(7). .
6. The renewal or transfer of coastal commercial lobster 1hnited entry perm_its is

governed by the provisions of 322 CMR §§7.03 and 7.06."

11339 CMR §7.03(1) provides as follows: “The purpose of 322 CMR 7.03 is to regulate the number of
lobster traps on a regional and individual basis to prevent over-fishing within each Lobster Conservation
Management Area (T.CMA) managed by the Commonwealth through the ASMFC, and to establish a
process to enable the transfer of existing commercial Jobster permits and traps pursuant to MLG.L. ¢. 130, §
38B, and 5t.1992, ¢ 369. ' '

The American lobster fishery is the Commonwealth’s most economically important fishery. To meet
conservation geals of the interstate plan specific to the nearshore waters around eastern Cape Cod and
southern New England, the Outer Cape Cod Lobster Conservation Management Area (OCCLCMA) and
Lobster Conservation Management Area 2 (LCMA 2) were developed, respectively. 322 CMR 7.03 details
the effort control plans for the OCCLCMA and LCMA. 2 comprised of trap limit programs and transfer
programs as well as the transfer regulations for the remainder of the coastal lobster fishery conducted in
LCMA L. '

The transfer program for the coastal lobster fishery conducted in LCMA 1 aliows permit holders to transfer
their permits along with lobster related business assets under the historical transfer criteria developed for
the coastal lobster fishery. Beginning in 2004, the only permit transfers allowed between LCMASs are those
involving the trensfer of a permit to an LCMA under management of an effort control plan. This will
enable commercial fishermen to retain the maximum flexibility in the conduct of their businesses while
ensuring conservation goals of any area-specific effort control plans are not compromised by increases in
traps fished.” ‘ :



7. The American lobster fishery is regulated by DMF in accordance with the
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission’s (ASMFC) Lobster Management Plan
(LMP). G.L. ¢.130, App. §§1-5; 322 CMR, §7.03. | |

8. Tt is a violation of 322 CMR§7.01() to fish with more than one lobster permit -
on a single vessel.

9. It is a violation of G.L. ¢.90B, §2 to operate any boat in Massachusetts waters
that fs not validly registered with ELE.

~ V. DISCUSSION

This case involves the coastal commercial lobster fishery and limited entry lobster
permits, both of which are con;prehensively regulated by DW pursuant to the ASMEC’s
interstate LMP. The American lobster fishery is the most economically important fishery
conducted in Massachusetts. While DMF prevents overfishing of ﬂie lobster resource in
many ways the two methods relevant here include: (1‘) limiting the number of traps which
ﬁlay be used by an individual and establishing overall limits on the the number of traps
which may be used within the lobster conservation and management areas set forth in the
LMP and DMF regulations; and (2) regulating thé number of individuals who may
participate in the fishery through a limitation on the issuance and transfer of lobster
permits. |

" The first method limiting the number of traps an individual may use is
accomplished throﬁgh the trap tag program which requircg all Iobst¢r traps be affixed
with a tag identifying the owner of the; trap. The regulatory number of trap tags an
individual may obtain is set af 0-800, with an additional 80 for use as replacements for

lost traps/tags. This effectively limits a lobsterman to the use of no more than 800 lobster



traps and has the effect of capping fishing effort.

The second method limiting the npmber of individuals who may participate in
the fishery include G.L. ¢.130, §38B and of 322 CMR 7.03. Before holders of a coastal
lobster permit may transfer their permit, they must document their fishing hstory and
demonstrate they actively fished the permit in four of the past ﬁve'yeafs. An individual is |

' requiréd to provié.e past year’s harveﬁ and sale of lobsters on the_ir lobster catch report
- filed every year in conjuncﬁon witﬁ their rene\&al app]jcg.tion m order to renew.a permit.
DMF relies on the accuracy and honesty of the completed renewal and catch reports as -
filed, but does (:Aonductl randoni audits to confirm the data pfovided.-Pelmits that are not
renewed, transferred or actively fished are retired from the fishery

The raspéndent falsified his 2009 lobster caich report by c1am_1i§g that he used the
40’ Katie M to harvest lobsters. The 40° Katie M is owned not by the respﬁﬁden.t, but
| rather by another lobsterman from Nahant. The respondent falsified his 2008 catch report
by claiming that he used the 14” skiff with no name, f;:gistration MS6050AN. According
to Joshua W. Mahoney’s 2008 lobster éﬁtch report that 14° skiff was used by him 100%
. of the time as a tender for his ;ﬁimary vessel the 32° Madeline Sue, registration
MS73627ZB. DMF records show that the resP(:;ndent also falsified his 2007 catch re-port
by claiming £hat he used the 34’ Seafox which was in fact fast ownéd and registered to
Justin Mahoney. In fact, the DMF permit inventory for the respondent shows that he was
issued a lobster permit for the years 2005-2009 for use aboard the 34° Seafox which, after
April 19; 2006, was never a registered or documented vessel.

DMF relied fo its detriment on the Iespondent"é 2l008 and 2009 lobster catéh ‘

report when it determined that he qualified to obtain up to 880 trap tags. The evidence

10



| shows that the respondent was not harvesting lobsters during 2006-2009 using either the
non-existent Seafox, or a 14’ skiff or the F/V Katie A The eﬁdence also establishes that
the respondent did not return the 440 lobster trap tags as ordered by the Director, and
offeréd no rational expianation as to why he did not, and where those trap tc:lgs were.

Y1 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

‘The American lobster fishery has been a limited entry fishery _sin(‘;e 1975. The
American lobster fishery is pervasively regulated throughout the nOrthea.st pursuant to the
. ASMFC’S LMP. The pIan’s conservation measures are based on confroﬂing ﬁéhjng effort
through area prohibitions, trap limitations and permit restrictions. Permits thét are not
renewed or transferred, or are unlawfully used contrary to lobster conservation and |
management measures and the Directqr’s coﬁditions and restrictions are retired from the
fishery.

.Based on the- ﬁndings and conclusions set forth above, questions 1, 2 and 3 are all
answéred in the affirmative. DMF impropetly and unknowingly issued permit #4362
based on rencwal and catch report forms that had béen falsiﬁéd by the respondent. Permit
#43 62 was used by the respondent contrary to and‘ in violation of lobster consefvation
measures and condmons and restrictions estabhshed by the Director.

I recommended that permit #4362 be revoked and retired from the fishery.

Dated: July 29, 2011 | N f AW N \Qk
Dav1d C. Hoover, Esq. A
Adm1mstrat1v§: Law Magistrate
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